

No. 21-1121

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit

IN RE: STATE OF NEW MEXICO; NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT
DEPARTMENT,

Petitioners.

On Petition for Writ of Mandamus Seeking Review of an Order of the
United States Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation, MDL No. 2873
related to a proceeding pending before the United States District Court of the
District of South Carolina, No. 2:18-mn-02873-RMG

**ANSWER OF TYCO FIRE PRODUCTS, LP, CHEMGUARD, INC.,
AND 3M COMPANY TO PETITION FOR MANDAMUS**

Joseph G. Petrosinelli
Williams & Connolly LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
P: (202) 434-5547
F: (202) 434-5029
jpetrosinelli@wc.com

Brian C. Duffy
Duffy & Young LLC
96 Broad Street
Charleston, SC 29401
P: (843) 720-2044
F: (843) 720-2047
bduffy@duffyandyoung.com

Michael A. Olsen
Mayer Brown LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
P: (312) 701-7120
F: (312) 706-8742

Co-liaison Counsel for Respondents

molsen@mayerbrown.com

David E. Dukes
Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough
LLP
1320 Main Street, 17th Floor
Columbia, SC 29201
P: (803) 255-9451
F: (803) 256-7500
david.dukes@nelsonmullins.com

Case No. 21-1121**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT****In re STATE OF NEW MEXICO AND THE NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENTAL DEPARTMENT, Petitioners****From the United States Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litigation****IN RE: STATE OF NEW MEXICO AND THE NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENTAL DEPARTMENT****CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Panel centralized actions alleging injury arising out of the use of AFFF in the <i>In re AFFF</i> MDL in the District of South Carolina.	3
B. New Mexico filed its action against the United States for contamination resulting from use and disposal of AFFF.	5
C. New Mexico filed a motion for preliminary injunction.....	7
D. New Mexico’s action is transferred to the MDL.	9
E. New Mexico acquiesced to transfer to the MDL by seeking leave to move for a preliminary injunction before the MDL court.....	13
LEGAL STANDARD.....	15
REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED.....	16
I. New Mexico Did Not Preserve Its Argument That Congress Has Not Authorized Transfer Of Cases Brought By Sovereign States To An MDL.....	16
II. New Mexico’s Petition Should Be Denied Because It Is Untimely. .	19
III. Transfer Of The Action That New Mexico Voluntarily Filed In Federal Court To The MDL Does Not Threaten New Mexico’s Sovereignty.....	22
IV. New Mexico’s Remaining Arguments Are Unpersuasive.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Patriot Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Mutual Risk Mgmt., Ltd.</i> , 364 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 2004)	20, 21
<i>Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Texas Sys. v. Boston Sci. Corp.</i> , 936 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2019)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Cedar Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 560 F.2d 1153 (4th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	16, 19, 21
<i>In re Creative Goldsmiths of Washington, D.C., Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 1140 (4th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>In re Falstaff Brewing Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 1225 (J.P.M.L. 1977)	23, 26
<i>FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Judicial Panel on Multidistrict Litig.</i> , 662 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 2011)	28
<i>In re Food Lion, Inc., Fair Labor Standards Act Effective Scheduling Litig.</i> , 73 F.3d 528 (4th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Hicks v. Ferreyra</i> , 965 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Holland v. Big River Minerals Corp.</i> , 181 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	25
<i>In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig. (No II) MDL 2502</i> , 892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>In re Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)	15, 17
<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litigation</i> , 956 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2020)	27, 28
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005)	17, 19, 20, 23
<i>In re Red Barn Motors, Inc.</i> , 794 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2015)	21, 22
<i>In re Regents of University of California</i> , 964 F.2d 1128 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Rolo v. Gen. Dev. Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 695 (3d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Treppel v. Reason</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 429 (D.D.C. 2011)	23
<i>U.S. v. Olds</i> , 426 F.2d 562 (3d Cir. 1970)	21
<i>In re Vernitron Sec. Litig.</i> , 462 F. Supp. 391 (J.P.M.L. 1978)	24
<i>In re Watson Fentanyl Patch Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 1350 (J.P.M.L. 2012)	24
<i>In re Wilson</i> , 451 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2006)	18
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1391	24
28 U.S.C. § 1407	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1407(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1407(e)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1407(g)	24, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1651	15
Other authority	
Fed. Judicial Ctr., Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2004).....	28-29
